
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 853

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 11, 2023


 STATUS OF METRO RAIL PROJECTS IN VARIOUS CITIES

NO. 853.   SHRI SANDEEP KUMAR PATHAK:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) In which 50 cities the metro rail services have been planned and announced by Government;

(b) In which cities the metro has started functioning and in which cities work is under progress, the details thereof, city-wise;

(c) the fund which has been provided for this project in last five years to each of these 50 cities’

projects;

(d) the deadline to complete the project in each of the 50 cities; and

(e) whether the deadline has been deferred in the last five years, if so, how many times, the initial and all updated deadlines for each project?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)


(a) & (b) The respective State Governments are responsible for initiating, developing and funding urban transport infrastructure including metro rail projects. As per Metro Rail Policy, 2017, the Central Government considers financial assistance for metro rail proposals in cities or urban agglomerates based on the feasibility of the proposal and availability of resources, as and when posed by the concerned State/Union Territory (UT) Government. At present, Metro Rail/Regional Rapid Transit System (RRTS) network is operational in 20 cities across the country namely Delhi &
7 NCR cities (Gurugram, Noida, Greater Noida, Ghaziabad, Faridabad, Bahadurgarh, Ballabhgarh), Bangalore, Hyderabad, Kolkata, Chennai, Jaipur, Kochi, Lucknow, Mumbai, Ahmadabad, Nagpur,
Kanpur and Pune. Metro Rail/RRTS network is under construction in 19 cities across the country namely Delhi, Gurugram, Ghaziabad, Bangalore, Kolkata, Chennai, Kochi, Mumbai, Nagpur,
Ahmedabad, Gandhinagar, Pune, Kanpur, Agra, Bhopal, Indore, Patna, Surat and Meerut.

(c) The details of funds released by the Central Government to various Metro Rail Corporations (in the form of Equity, Subordinate Debt, Pass Through Assistance, Grant etc) during the last 5 years (2018-19 to 2022-23) for implementation of Metro Rail projects, city-wise, are given in Annexure I.

(d) & (e) The sanctioned/initial date of completion and the expected date of completion for various Metro Rail projects which are under construction across the country is given in Annexure II.

*****


ANNEXURE I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 853 FOR ANSWER ON 11.12.2023 REGARDING STATUS OF METRO RAIL
PROJECTS IN VARIOUS CITIES ASKED BY SHRI SANDEEP KUMAR PATHAK

DETAILS OF FUNDS RELEASED BY THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT TO VARIOUS METRO
RAIL CORPORATIONS DURING THE LAST 5 YEARS FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF METRO
RAIL PROJECTS, CITY-WISE

Sr
No

City Name of Metro Rail
Corporation

Funds released by Central
Government during the last 5 years

(in Rs Cr)
(2018-19 to 2022-23)

1.  Delhi & NCR Delhi Metro (DMRC) 10,856.75
2.  Noida Metro (NMRC) 283.00
3.  Chennai Chennai Metro (CMRL) 3,273.55
4.  Bangalore Bangalore Metro (BMRCL) 13,915.15
5.  Mumbai Mumbai Metro (MMRCL) 12,299.82
6.  Kochi Kochi Metro (KMRL) 205.42
7.  Nagpur MAHA Metro  4,038.03
8.  Pune 7,275.50
9. Lucknow Uttar Pradesh Metro (UPMRCL) 1,873.08
10.  Kanpur 4,382.86
11.  Agra 2,264.76
12.  Ahmedabad &

Gandhinagar
Gujarat Metro (GMRC) 7,538.71

13.  Surat 2,436.71
14. Bhopal Madhya Pradesh Metro

(MPMRCL)
890.84

15.  Indore 609.79
16.  Patna Patna Metro (PMRCL) 700.00
17. Delhi-Ghaziabad-

Meerut
(Delhi Meerut

RRTS)

National Capital Region
Transport Corporation (NCRTC)

12,593.65

18. Kolkata Metro Railway, Kolkata (under M/o Railways)

M/o Railways has informed that during last 5 years, an amount of Rs 12,475 Cr has been allocated for metro projects in Kolkata.
In addition, M/o Housing and Urban Affairs has also released Rs 634.53
Cr to KMRCL during the last 5 years.

19. Kolkata Metro (KMRCL)
(Funded by M/o Railways – 74%

& M/o Housing and Urban
Affairs – 26%)


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) and (e) OF RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 853 FOR ANSWER ON 11.12.2023 REGARDING STATUS OF
METRO RAIL PROJECTS IN VARIOUS CITIES ASKED BY SHRI SANDEEP KUMAR
PATHAK

SANCTIONED/INITIAL DATE OF COMPLETION AND THE EXPECTED DATE OF
COMPLETION FOR VARIOUS METRO RAIL PROJECTS WHICH ARE UNDER
CONSTRUCTION ACROSS THE COUNTRY


Sr
No

City Name of Metro Rail Project Sanctioned date of
completion

Expected date of
completion

1. Delhi & NCR Delhi Metro Phase IV March, 2025 March, 2026
2. Millennium City Centre

Gurugram to Cyber City,
Gurugram with Spur to Dwarka
Expressway

July, 2027 July, 2027

3. Bangalore Bangalore Metro Phase II February, 2021 March, 2025
4. Bangalore Metro Phase 2A & 2B June, 2026 June, 2026
5. Kochi Kochi Metro Phase II November, 2026 November, 2026
6. Kochi Metro Phase 1B (State

initiative)
September, 2023 January, 2024

7. Kanpur Kanpur Metro May, 2024 June, 2026
8. Agra Agra Metro May, 2024 December, 2025
9.  Ahmedabad

&
Gandhinagar

Ahmedabad Metro Phase I March 2018 March 2024
10. Ahmedabad Metro Phase II March, 2024 December, 2024

11.  Surat Surat Metro  June, 2024 June, 2025
12. Bhopal Bhopal Metro November 2022 December, 2026
13. Indore Indore Metro November 2022 December, 2026
14. Patna Patna Metro February, 2024 June, 2027
15. Pune Pune Metro Phase I December, 2022 March, 2024
16. Pune Metro Corridor 1A: Pimpri-

Chinchwad (PCMC to Nigdi)
January, 2027 January, 2027

17. Pune Metro Line – 3 (PPP Mode) November, 2023 March, 2025
18. Nagpur Nagpur Metro Phase II December, 2027 December, 2027
19.  Delhi-

Ghaziabad-
Meerut

Delhi Meerut RRTS June, 2025 June, 2025

20.  Mumbai


Mumbai Metro Line - 3 December, 2020 June, 2024
21. Mumbai Metro Line 2B - DN

Nagar to Mandale
(State initiative)

March, 2020 June, 2025

22. Mumbai Metro Line 4 - Wadala to Kasarwadavali
(State initiative)

July, 2021 December, 2025

23. Mumbai Metro Line 5 - Thane-Bhiwandi-Kalyan (State initiative)

March, 2021 June, 2026

24. Mumbai Metro Line 6 -
Swamisamarth Nagar to Vikhroli (State initiative)

March, 2021 December, 2025

25. Mumbai Metro Line 9/7A -
Dahisar to Mira Bhayander/
Andheri to CSIA (State initiative)

March, 2022 December, 2025


26. Mumbai Metro Line 4A -
Kasarwadavali to Gaimukh (State initiative)

March, 2022 December, 2025

27. Mumbai Metro Line 10 -
Gaimukh to Shivaji Chowk (State initiative)

December, 2022 October, 2026

28. Mumbai Metro Line 12 - Kalyan to Taloja (State initiative)

December, 2024 October, 2026

29. Kolkata Kolkata Metro East West Corridor (Funded by M/o Railways – 74% & M/o Housing and Urban Affairs – 26%)

M/o Railways has informed that completion of project depends on various factors like quick land acquisition by State Government, forest clearance by officials of forest department, shifting of infringing utilities, statutory clearances from various authorities, geological and topographical condition of area, law and order situation in the area of the project site, number of working months in a year for particular site due to date of completion for these projects cannot be ascertained at this stage.

30. Dum Dum Airport to New Garia via Rajarhat*

31. Joka-Binoy Bandal Dinesh Bagh via Majerhat including Joka-Diamond Park (MM)*

32. Noapara – Barasat via
Bimanbandar *

33. Baranagar – Barrackpore-Dakshineshwar*

34. Chennai Chennai Metro Phase II (State initiative)

April, 2025 December, 2027

*implemented by M/o Railways.

